CHAPTER 129-S. F. No. 458.

An act fixing the salary and allowance for expenses of the members of the board of county commissioners in any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of over 20,000 and less than 25,000 inhabitants, and an assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits of over \$30,000,000 and less than \$35,000,000, and an area of over 25 and less than 32 full or fractional congressional townships and repealing acts inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county commissioners in certain counties.—That in any county in this state, now or hereafter having a population of over 20,000 and less than 25,000 inhabitants, and an assessed valuation, exclusive of money and credits of over Thirty Million Dollars (\$30,000,000.00) and less than Thirty-five Million Dollars (\$35,000,000.00), and an area of over Twenty-five (25) and less than Thirty-two (32) full or fractional congressional townships, each member of the county board shall receive from said county, in full for all his services an annual salary of Eight Hundred Dollars (\$800.00), which sum shall be in lieu of all other compensation for services as such county commissioner of said county.

- Expenses—Auto hire.—That each such commissioner may be allowed and paid in addition to said salary his actual and necessary traveling expenses, incurred and paid by him in the discharge of his official duties while absent from the place of his residence; provided, however, that the total aggregate amount of the traveling expenses of all the county commissioners of any such county, which may be so allowed and paid shall not exceed the sum of Twelve Hundred Dollars (\$1200.00) in any one year; and, provided further, if any county commissioner of said county necessarily uses his own team or automobile in the performance of the official duties of his office, he shall be allowed for the use thereof such reasonable amount as the use of a team or automobile could be hired for under the same circumstances from a person engaged in the livery business in the same locality, but such allowance shall not exceed the sum of ten cents per mile for each mile actually traveled, but no charge shall be made or paid for the time consumed by such county commissioner's conveyance while in waiting.
- Sec. 3. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 29, 1921.